
Rowan County Board of Adjustment 
130 W. Innes Street  Salisbury, NC  28144-4341 

STAFF REPORT 
BOA 01-23 

Request 
Richard Shulenburger has submitted a variance application on behalf of property owner 

OMG Investments LLC requesting a variance to the minimum lot width requirements in 

section 21-84 of the Rowan County Zoning Ordinance. The requested variance is to allow 

three lots in a Minor Subdivision to go below the seventy (70) foot minimum lot width 

requirement on Rowan County Tax Parcel 500-661 located at the 1250 block of Scout Rd, 

Salisbury, NC.  

Background 
Tax Parcel 500-661 was originally part of a larger 35 acre tract of land referenced as Tax 

Parcel 500-002. In 2005 Tax Parcel 500-002 was divided into tracts A1, A2, B, C, and D as 

shown in plat book 9995 page 5440 in the Rowan County Register of Deeds (see exhibit 1). 

In 2023 the current owner received approval for a recombination plat to combine the portion 

of Tract D on the east side of Scout Rd with Tract A2 as shown in plat book 9995 page 

10648 (see exhibit 2).  

The applicant submitted a five (5) lot Minor Subdivision of Tax Parcel 500-661 for review to 

the Planning and Development Department on October 17th, 2023 (see exhibit 3). Lots 1-3 

of this Minor Subdivision did not meet the seventy (70) foot minimum lot width requirement, 

while lots 4-5 were conforming lots. After review, Staff informed the applicant that lots 1-3 

did not meet the minimum lot width of seventy (70) feet. On November 6th, 2023 the 

applicant submitted an application for a variance to the minimum lot width requirement.   

After the variance was applied for, the applicant submitted a new two (2) lot Minor 

Subdivision of Tax Parcel 500-661 (see exhibit 4). The two (2) lots in the new Minor 

Subdivision were the conforming lots from the previous Minor Subdivision. Staff approved 

the new subdivision on November 15th, 2023, creating lots 4-5 of the original division and 



 

reducing Tax Parcel 500-661 to 1.94 acres. The new configuration of Tax Parcel 500-661 

contains the area that lots 1-3 occupied on the original Minor Subdivision. The applicant has 

since obtained zoning permits to construct houses on lots 4 and 5.  

 

Property Characteristics 
Tax Parcel 500-661 currently is a 1.94 acre tract located on Scout Rd in between section 1 

and section 2 of Summer Place.  The lot has approximately 300’ of frontage along Scout Rd 

and a lot dept of 561’ when measured at the northern property line, The property is currently 

zoned Rural Agricultural (RA). The minimum lot standards are 20,000 Sq Ft of area, lot 

width of 35’ at the road right of way, 70’ of lot width at the building setback line, and 150’ of 

depth (see exhibit 5). The lot is currently completely wooded.  

 

Conditions in the Vicinity 
The property is bordered to its north by a vacant lot that OMG Development has obtained a 

zoning permit to build a house on. The properties to the west across Scout Rd are large, 

wooded lots. The property to the south has two residences on it. The property to the east is 

a common lot owned by the Summer Place Property Owners association.  

   

Variance Standards  
Refer to the BOA 01-23 application submitted by the applicant and his responses to the 

criteria for consideration of the minimum lot width variance request.     

   

Variance Procedures  
A Variance request is heard in a quasi-judicial hearing. The BOA shall determine the 

contested facts and make its decision based on competent, material, and substantial 

evidence.  Prior to granting a variance, the BOA must vote affirmatively on all six (6) criteria 

from sec 21-322(2) of the Zoning Ordinance with a four-fifths (4/5) vote. Each motion to 

make an affirmative finding shall set forth the specific reasons or findings of fact supporting 

such motion.  The BOA may impose appropriate conditions reasonably related to the 

variance request.  A motion to deny the variance request may be made on the basis that 

one (1) or more of the criteria are not satisfied. Such a motion shall include a statement of 

the specific reasons or findings of fact that support it. 
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Sec. 21-84. Table of dimensional requirements. 

DISTRICTS  RA  RR  RS  MHP  MFR  AI  CBI  NB  INST  IND  
Minimum zone lot size:(1)(3) 
Septic tank and 
individual or multi-
connection well  

20,000  
sq. ft.  

20,000  
sq. ft.  

20,000  
sq. ft.  

6 
acres  

2 acres  
with 3  
du/acre  
(2)  

N/A  N/A(2)  20,000  
sq. ft.  

N/A  N/A  

Minimum zone lot size:(1)(3) 
Public water or 
community water 
or  
Public sewer or 
approved package 
treatment plant  

15,000  
sq. ft.  

15,000  
sq. ft.  

15,000  
sq. ft.  

6 
acres  

2 acres  
with 8  
du/acre  
(2)  

N/A  N/A(2)  15,000  
sq. ft.  

N/A  N/A  

Minimum zone lot size:(1)(3) 
Public water and 
sewer  

10,000  
sq. ft.  

10,000  
sq. ft.  

10,000  
sq. ft.  

6 
acres  

2 acres  
with 12  
du/acre  
(2)  

N/A  N/A(2)  10,000  
sq. ft.  

N/A  N/A  

Minimum lot 
width at rights-of-
way  

35 ft.  35 ft.  35 ft.  35 ft.  35 ft.(6)  35 
ft.  

35 ft.  35 ft.  35 
ft.  

35 
ft.  

Minimum lot 
width at building 
setback line  

70 ft.  70 ft.  70 ft.  70 ft.  70 ft.(6)  70 
ft.  

70 ft.  50 ft.  70 
ft.  

70 
ft.  

Minimum lot depth: 
Without public 
water and sewer  

150 ft.  150 ft.  150 ft.  150 
ft.  

150 
ft.(6)  

100 
ft.  

100 
ft.(2)  

100 
ft.(2)  

150 
ft.  

150 
ft.  

Public water and 
sewer  

125 ft.  125 ft.  125 ft.  125 
ft.  

125 
ft.(6)  

100 
ft.  

100 
ft.  

100 ft.  125 
ft.  

150 
ft.  

Principal structure setback: 
Front yard(4)  30 ft.  30 ft.  50 ft.  50 ft.  50 ft.(6)  50 

ft.  
50 
ft.(2)  

30 ft.  30 
ft.  

50 
ft.  

Side street  20 ft.  20 ft.  25 ft.  50 ft.  50 ft.(6)  30 
ft.  

30 
ft.(2)  

20 ft.  20 
ft.  

30 
ft.  

Side yard(4)  10 ft.  10 ft.  10 ft.  50 ft.  50 ft.(6)  10 
ft.  

10 ft. 
or  
0 
ft.(2)  

10 ft. 
or  
0 ft.(7)  

10 
ft.  

10 
ft. 
or  
0 
ft.  

Rear yard(4)  10 ft.  10 ft.  20 ft.  50 ft.  50 ft.(6)  10 
ft.  

10 ft. 
or  

10 ft. 
or  

10 
ft.  

10 
ft. 
or  
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0 
ft.(2)  

0 
ft.(2)(7)  

0 
ft.  

Accessory structure setback:(8)  
Front  30 ft.  30 ft.  50 ft.  50 

ft.(5)  
50 ft.(6)  50 

ft.  
10 ft.  10 ft.  10 

ft.  
10 
ft.  

Any right-of-way  10 ft.  10 ft.  10 ft.  30 
ft.(5)  

50 ft.(6)  10 
ft.  

10 ft.  10 ft.  10 
ft.  

10 
ft.  

Side and rear yard  10 ft.  10 ft.  10 ft.  10 
ft.(5)  

10 ft.(6)  10 
ft.  

10 ft.  10 ft.  10 
ft.  

10 
ft.  

 
(1)  May be increased based on location in regulated watershed.  
(2)  For single-family use standards for RA district.  
(3)  For individual lot size/space standards in an MHP district refer to subsection 21-60(11)n.  
(4)  For individual space setbacks in an MHP district refer to subsection 21-60(11)d.  
(5)  From exterior property lines.  
(6)  Requirements may be modified or exempted as provided by section 21-60(16). Dimensional criteria for 
subdivided lots shall be as provided for in the RA district, excluding external boundaries of the development.  
(7)  See "special requirements" for NB district for setbacks from residential zoning districts.  
(8) Refer to section 21-285 for additional standards.  

(Ord. of 1-19-98, § V; Ord. of 2-1-99(1), § 12; Ord. of 10-18-99(1); Ord. of 6-17-02; Amend. of 3-7-05; Amend. of 11-
2-09; Amend. of 3-5-12; Amend. of 1-22-13; Amend. of 4-21-14; Amend. of 9-19-22) 
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